

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/21/2021 4:29 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 997969

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LAURA COZZA, et al.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

MICHAEL J. FARRELL, WSBA No. 18897
STEPHEN P. YOSHIDA, WSBA No. 43952
THOMAS W. PURCELL, WSBA No. 49450
MB LAW GROUP LLP
117 SW Taylor Street, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-914-2015

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDENT 1

II ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Borrowers Obtained the Subject Loan 2

 B. Appellant Defaulted on the Subject Loan in 2011 and Rejected Two Offers to Modify the Subject Loan 3

 C. Appellant Began Renting the Property to Third-Parties in 2014 and Falsely Represented to PNC that the Property was Her Primary Residence 4

 D. PNC Initiated Judicial Foreclosure Proceedings Against the Property in 2016..... 5

 E. PNC Obtained Judgment in Its Favor 5

 F. Appellant Filed the Underlying Appeal and the Court of Appeals Affirmed the Trial Court’s Orders Granting PNC’s MSJ and Denying the Cross-MSJ and Entry of Judgment in Favor of PNC 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. Legal Standard 8

 B. Appellant’s Petition Fails to Demonstrate That Either the Trial Court or the Court of Appeals Erred and Instead Focuses on Irrelevant and Unsupported Arguments Regarding Equity Jurisdiction 9

 C. There is No Basis to Apply Washington Foreclosure Law from 2008 and PNC is Not Obligated to Prove Ownership of the Note to Pursue Foreclosure..... 13

 D. There Was No Violation of the Party Presentation Principle. 16

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Borton & Sons, Inc. v. Burbank Props., LLC</i> , 196 Wn.2d 199, 471 P.3d 871 (2020).....	11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Slotke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 166, 367 P.3d 600 (2016), review denied 185 Wn.2d 1037, 377 P.3d 746 (2016).....	14, 15
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	9
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen # Four</i> , 75 Wn.2d 214, 450 P.2d 166.....	15
<i>In Re Parentage of LB</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 679, 122 P. 2d 161 (2005).....	10
<i>Tombari v. Griep</i> , 55 Wn. 2d 771, 350 P. 2d 452 (1960).....	10
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1575 (2020).....	16, 17, 18
Statutes	
RCW 62.01.051	15
Washington Deed of Trust Act	14, 15
Washington Foreclosure Law	13

Other Authorities

12 Am. Jur. 2d *Bills and Notes* §§ 1069, 1071, 1072, 107515

Rules of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b).....8

United States Constitution8

Washington Constitution8
